
Williamson County Board Work Session

January 14, 2021 6:00 PM

Electronically pursuant to Executive Orders #16 and #78 signed by Governor Bill Lee 

1. Call to Order

a. As it is necessary to protect public health, safety, and welfare, Williamson 
County Schools is officially meeting electronically in light of the 
coronavirus pursuant to Executive Orders # 16 and #71 signed by Governor 
Bill Lee and Waiver of Williamson County School Board Policy 1.400.

2. Consent Agenda

a. Approval of December 17, 2020 Special Called School Board Meeting 
Minutes
b. Annual Review of Board Policies ( Annual Agenda)

3. Superintendent's Report (45 minutes)

4. Operations Report (5 min)

5. Board Chair Report (10 min)

6. New Business

a. 2020 - 2021 School Board Budget Amendments and Resolutions

I. General Purpose School Fund  Amendment 01.21.CARES 
Reimbursement $2,633,866.62
II. Education Capital Projects Fund Amendment 01.21.Capital Interest 
$600,000.00
III. General Purpose School Fund Resolution 02.21 Special Education 
Asst From Federal $234,735.00
IV. General Purpose School Fund Resolution 02.21 Buses 
$2,806,800.00
V. General Purpose School Fund Resolution 
02.21 Intercategory $200,000.00

b. Approval of Open and/or Closed Zoned Schools for 2021-2022 (Annual 
Agenda)
c. Approval of Charter School Review Committee 2021

d. Board Policies - First Reading 



I. 1.901 Charter School Applications

II. 5.400 Personnel Health Exams

III. 5.401 Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)

IV. 5.402 Hepatitis B (HBV)

7. Monthly Reports & Miscellaneous Information

a. Strategic Plan Reports

b. November 2020 Purchasing Report

c. November 2020 Finance End of the Month

d. December 2020 Finance End of the Month



Williamson County Board Special Called 
December 17, 2020 6:00 PM 

Electronically pursuant to Executive Orders # 16 and #65 signed by Governor Bill Lee 

Attendance Taken at 6:02 PM. 
Mrs. Jennifer Aprea: Present 
Mr. Dan Cash: Present 
Ms. Sheila Cleveland: Present 
Mrs. Angela Durham: Present 
Mrs. Candace Emerson: Absent 
Mr. Brad Fiscus: Present 
Mr. Jay Galbreath: Present 
Mrs. Nancy Garrett: Present 
Mr. KC Haugh: Present 
Mr. Eliot Mitchell: Present 
Mr. Eric Welch : Present 
Mr. Rick Wimberly: Present 
Present: 11 , Absent: 1. 

1 . Call to Order 
a. As it is necessary to protect public health, safety, and welfare, Williamson County Schools is officially 
meeting electronically in light of the coronavirus pursuant to Executive Orders# 16 and #65 signed by 
Governor Bill Lee and Waiver of Williamson County School Board Policy 1 .400. 
b. Record of Attendance 
c. Pledge of Allegiance and a Moment of Silence 
Chairman Garrett called on Board Member KC Haugh to led the pledge of Allegiance followed by a 
moment of silence. 

2. Approval of Agenda 
Chairman Garrett presented the agenda for approval. 
Motion Passed: Motion by Mr. Eric Welch to approve. A second was made by Ms. Sheila Cleveland. 

Mrs. Candace Absent 
Emerson: 
Mr. Jay Galbreath: 
Ms. Sheila 
Cleveland: 

Yes 

Yes 

Mr. Rick Wimberly: Yes 
Mr. KC Haugh: Yes 
Mr. Eric Welch : Yes 
Mrs. Nancy Garrett: Yes 
Mrs. Angela Durham: Yes 

Mr. Dan Cash: Yes 
Mr. Eliot Mitchell: Yes 



Mr. Brad Fiscus: Yes 
Mrs. Jennifer Aprea: Yes 
Yes: 11 , Nay: 0, Absent: 1 
3. Approval of Consent Agenda 
Chairman Garrett present the consent agenda for approval. 

Motion Passed: Motion by Mr. Eric Welch to approve. A second was made by Mr. Eliot Mitchell. 

Mrs. Candace Absent 
Emerson: 
Ms. Sheila 
Cleveland: 

Yes 

Mr. Rick Wimberly: Yes 
Mr. KC Haugh: Yes 
Mr. Eric Welch : Yes 
Mrs. Nancy Garrett: Yes 
Mrs. Angela Durham: Yes 

Mr. Dan Cash: Yes 
Mr. Eliot Mitchell : Yes 
Mr. Brad Fiscus: Yes 
Mrs. Jennifer Aprea: Yes 
Mr. Jay Galbreath: Yes 
Yes: 11 , Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

a. School Board Meeting Minutes 
I. Approval of November 18, 2020 School Board Meeting Minutes 

4. Superintendent's Report 
Superintendent Golden gave an update on instruction for the first semester for all grades K-12 for in-person 
and on line students. Golden also talked about the main focus points of improving how we serve our diverse 
student body. 
5. Board Chairman's Report 
Chairman Garrett thanked the entire Williamson County Schools community for their perseverance and 
contribution . Garrett also said that the work has not gone unnoticed or unappreciated. 
6. New Business 

a. Approval of editorial change to Board Policy 5.3051 Families First Coronavirus Response Act 
Chairman Garrett called on Superintendent Golden who recommended approval of the editorial changes 
to remove lines 2 and 3 from Board policy 5.3051 Families First Coronavirus Response Act. 

Chairman Garrett called for a roll call vote. 
Motion Passed: Motion by Mr. Rick Wimberly to approve. A second was made by Mr. Eliot Mitchell. 

Mrs. Candace Absent 
Emerson: 
Mr. Rick 
Wimberly: 

Yes 

Mr. KC Haugh: Yes 
Mr. Eric Welch : Yes 
Mrs. Nancy Yes 
Garrett: 
Mrs. Angela Yes 
Durham: 
Mr. Dan Cash: Yes 
Mr. Eliot Mitchell: Yes 

Mr. Brad Fiscus: Yes 

Mrs. Jennifer Yes 



Aprea: 
Mr. Jay 
Galbreath : 
Ms. Sheila 
Cleveland: 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes: 11 , Nay: 0, Absent: 1 
b. Approval of a waiver of Williamson County School Board Policies 4.7001 and 4.7002 for the first 
semester of 2020-2021 School Year 
Chairman Garrett called on Superintendent Golden who recommended not to waive Board policies 4.7001 
and 4. 7002 for the first semester of the 2020-2021 school year. 

No motion was made. 
7. Adjournment 
There being no further business, Chairman Garrett adjourned the meeting at 9: 17 pm. 

Nancy Garrett 
Chairperson 

\: VV\~ ~ 
Sup~tendent 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1320 West Main Street  Suite 202 
Franklin, Tennessee 37064-3700 

Phone (615) 472-4000 
Fax (615) 472-4190 

Website: http://www.wcs.edu 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
TO:  Williamson County Board of Education  
 
FROM: Dana M. Ausbrooks, General Counsel 
 
CC:  Jason Golden, Superintendent of Schools  
 
DATE:  January 4, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Review of Board Policies  
 
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-207 requires that the Board Policy Manual be updated every two 
(2) years.  This required review is on our Annual Agenda to remind us of the statutory 
requirement.  Over the past year the standing Policy Committee and staff have completed 
a comprehensive review of all our Board Policies.  Therefore, we are in compliance with 
this legal requirement.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Williamson County Schools 
Work Session Update

JANUARY 14, 2021

JASON GOLDEN, SUPERINTENDENT

    



•FEMA – $628,138.10 total application.
• PPE, technology, communications expenses.
• $153,707.06 reportedly approved so far.
• Remainder still under eligibility review.
• No funding received yet.
• Information indicates that many items in many applications have been turned down.

•ESSER 1.0 
Original allocation:   $588,381.64
Food Service Salaries March-June:  ($567,330.82)
Remaining balance available:  $   21,050.82 
• June 30, 2022 deadline.

•ESSER 2.0 
• $2,325,327.03 projected to WCS.
• COVID-related expenditures, lost instruction and deferred expenditures related to COVID.
• September 30, 2023 deadline.

Federal Updates - Funding



• Special Legislative Session – Proposed legislation announced today. Session to open 
January 19.
• Student Literacy & Learning Loss.
• Tutoring and summer camps, beginning 2021.

• Assessments and Accountability – 
• Proposal to hold all harmless from negative impacts of assessments - Students, Teachers, Principals, 

Schools, LEAs. 
• TCAP/TNReady will be required this year.
• Some conditions on districts for hold harmless – student participation rates in TNReady.

• Funding to some BEP elements of teacher and staff (instructional component).
• No proposed legislation filed so far.

State Updates



• Reading 360 - State DOE K-2 Initiative (~$100 Million initiative from Federal funding) 
• Separate from special legislative session
• Focus on phonics-based reading skills
• In line with our ELA adoption this year
• Teacher training, possibility of micro grants for tutoring and online supports

•Vaccine
• New State update system: https://covid19.tn.gov/covid-19-vaccines/eligibility/.
• Get notices by text or email.

• School staff moved up to 1b
• All school employees – teachers, bus drivers, substitutes.
• Behind health professionals, age 75+, etc. 

• Current vaccine not approved for children
• Moderna: not for children under age 18.
• Pfizer: not for children under age 16.

• Not a clear indicator of the end of the pandemic.

State Updates, con’t 

https://covid19.tn.gov/covid-19-vaccines/eligibility/


• Vaccines
• Williamson County currently serving 1a1 and 1a2.
• No specific date for start is available – depends on local receipt of vaccines.
• Locally, about 3,000 doses given so far as of yesterday.

• We are applying to be a site to administer vaccine to our staff.
• Application process includes physician or pharmacist responsibility, specific refrigeration, etc.
• To be administered by our nurses as a completely self sufficient WCS process.

• Will improve health protection of our teachers and staff.
• December: Over 2,300 staff members expressed interest in getting the vaccine.
• Increased interest since then.

• Should decrease the spread and is expected to improve staffing.
• Improvement but not an end to safety protocols, impact of quarantine.

Local Updates- Vaccines



• Decision-Making Process for On-Campus v. Remote
• Williamson County 14 Day Active Case Metric 
• Established in July as points to trigger conversations with Health Department.
• Still look at this, but so much new since July.
• Conversations with local Health Department and EMA almost daily.
• Regular information on impact of virus in local communities.
• School by school case and quarantine numbers updated daily.
• 14 day quarantine reduced by CDC to 10 days if no symptoms – impact of active cases on WCS 

community is now a little different from 14 day quarantine. 
• Positive Cases reported to WCS from individuals and Health Department
• Local doctors required to report positive cases to HD within 24 hours.
• Positive cases can’t come to school.
• School notifies possible close contacts.
• Health Department contact traces and quarantines.

Local Updates – School Decision-Making Process



•  Conversations with Health Department and EMA re: individual schools.
• Daily updates from Principals on staffing and student attendance.
• “Watch list” discussions with Health Department about particular schools or programs based on 

positive cases and contact tracing.
• The Health Department notifies us of patterns in the positive cases and quarantines that 
might be problematic for the school or district.

• Review of State and County-Wide Data.
• Includes 14 Day active cases, age 5-18 active cases by county. 
• Additional links at www.wcs.edu/covid-19. 

• Additional twice weekly meetings with EMA, Health Department, county and city officials to 
discuss virus-related issues and status of each entity, hospital, etc.

• Daily WCS leadership meetings about status of district, grade bands (elementary, middle, 
high), schools, and grade levels.

• Daily decisions on best, safe method of instruction.

Local Updates – School Decision-Making Process, cont.

http://www.wcs.edu/covid-19


•Continued focus on being on campus if we can safely do so.

•Continued daily evaluation of local case numbers and related data.

•Continued safety protocols, including:
• Wear masks.
• Don’t come to school when sick.
• Socially distance when possible.
• Wash hands often.

•Continued WCS letters to parents when a student might have had a close contact with a 
positive case.

•Continued Health Department quarantines based on close contact.

•District-wide (www.wcs.edu/covid-19) and school-specific (www.wcs.edu/Page/6272.) weekly 
updates by staff and students, positive cases and quarantines. 

•Possibility of Hybrid at High Schools if positive cases and quarantines greatly increase to point 
of possible longer term remote instruction.
• Current numbers don’t indicate a need, but some indicators indicate possibility of a significant spike is 

still possible.
• Effective hybrid would need to be 2+ weeks.
• Reminders: In pilot, 80.5% of teachers and 75% of parents responded that this was a better option 

than fully remote, with similar responses to question of student engagement.

What to Expect

http://www.wcs.edu/covid-19
https://www.wcs.edu/Page/6272


2020-2021 Training and Actions to address mental health: 

•Provided students who are experiencing suicide ideation/needing mental health support with tools to 
report and get immediate help. 

•Developed and instituted both a suicide protocol and self-harm protocol for remote and online learning. 

•Counselors and social workers provided training for faculties on student and employee mental health. 

•Team working on QPR Institute suicide prevention trainer certification.

•Professional Development for counselors and social workers including:
• Alive Hospice (resources for grieving students)
• COVID 19 and Employee Mental Health
• Caring for Children and Ourselves During a Global Pandemic
• Solution Focused Brief Counseling
• Behavior De-Escalation Techniques
• Counseling Theories That Work
• Understanding Anxiety
• Trauma Informed Schools 

•Provided an updated list of mental health resources to school counselors.  

Local Updates – Mental Health



•Direct services to students: 
• Individual counseling 
• On-campus referrals to STARS or Mercy therapists for secondary students 
• Academic/attendance check ins, academic progress monitoring 
• Social gatherings for OLP students including games, trivia, themes, etc. 
• New student lunch/gatherings 
• Posted resources (community, bullying, referral from) 
• SEL, mindfulness lessons 
• Student needs assessments 
• Zoom sessions to address organization, stress, anxiety, grade level activities and info., etc. 
• Small group Zooms 
• Office hours 
• STARS counselor groups and individual counseling 

Local Updates – Mental Health, cont.



•Social Worker Specific Services: 
• Counselor referrals of students and families for Social Work support for mental health needs 
• Counselors/Social Workers referring students to STARS (Student Assistance Programs) for mental health 

care 
• Counselors/Social Workers referring students to school-based Mercy counseling services – local 

provider  
• IEP Teams/Social Workers consider contract counseling services for students with mental health needs 

through their IEP services  
• Counselors sending newsletters with mental health tips/information for families 
• Social Workers provided in person suicide prevention training to schools 

Local Updates – Mental Health, cont.



Quick Instructional Update
•Benchmarking and Screeners
• Fall screeners suggested learning loss of less than 10% in ELA and Math as a result of lost learning time last 
Spring.
• AimsWeb in elementary grades assists in drilling down to specific skill deficits.
• Individual students are the focus of teachers.
• RTI tiers for more direct intervention.

• State has reported third grade learning loss estimates of 50% in reading proficiency and 65% in math proficiency based 
on data they have.
• WCS not included in that data.

• Winter Screeners underway this week.
• We should know aggregate results of those screeners in early February.
• Specific focus on WCS Online students will likely be key.

•Failure rates at upper grades will also be reviewed.
• Aggregate information available in early February.



Budget Timeline Update

•Enrollment – 40,425 preK-12
• January 12 increase of 289 students over final day of first semester.
• 39,990 end of first month 2020.
• 41,478 end of first month 2019.

•Assistant Superintendents to review budget requests week of February 1.

•Board review late February/early March with date to be announced next week.



KEY FOCUS: Improving How We Serve Our 
Diverse Student Body
• Report all allegations/incidents of inappropriate behavior based on race, color, 
nationality, gender…
• Every time. Empower our administration and HR leadership to investigate.
• Grow student confidence and comfort in reporting incidents.

• Meeting next week with a professional diversity, equity and inclusion company 
to prepare a proposal to guide us in this work of creating a better sense of 
belonging for WCS students and staff.



To: 

From: 

RE: 

Board of Education a ) 
Rachel Farmer, Assistant Superintendent/CF~ 
Budget Amendments and Resolutions for the 20.21 Budget 

Date: January 6, 2021 

The following amendments require your approval only. 
Amendments 
General Purpose School Fund 
01.21.CARES Reimbursement 

,-~~~L. 
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The Federal Government distributed funds to the states for COVJD relief through the CARES Act. The 
district was allocated $2,633,866.62 for connectivity, remote learning, and unemployment. This 
amendment records this reimbursement for expenses incurred and will replenish fund balance. 

Education Capital Projects Fund 
01.21.Capital Interest 
The comptroller has advised that there is a need to budget local funds placed in the capital project funds. 
The Education Capital Project Fund accrues interest on the cash balance held in the trustee's office. This 
amendment is to reflect the local revenue from interest anticipated to be received by this fund for the year. 
Any interest earned in this fund can only be allocated to capital projects. $600,000 

The following resolutions will require both board and commission approval. 
Resolutions 
General Purpose School Fund 
02.21 Special Education Asst From Federal 
Federal IDEA money is set by a specific formula that does not grow for Williamson County. Each year 
there is a need to shift special education assistants funded through this program to the General Purpose 
School Fund. Special Education assistants are needed based on IEPs. There is a need to shift 15 
positions from School Federal Projects funding to the General Purpose School Fund. We received more 
high cost funding from the state than was budgeted. We will use these funds to fund this request. 
$234,735. 

02.21.Buses 
Each year at this time of the year, we request funding for buses for the next year. This year we are 
requesting 28 replacement and growth buses for both general and special routes. We anticipate the cost 
of this will be $2,806,800. Though funding this request through fund balance will take us below our 3%, we 
request using this as the funding mechanism. 

02.21.1ntercategory 
The Special Education Department needs additional funds for legal fees. They have available funds within 
another major category to meet this need ($200,000). 

Staff recommends approval of the above noted amendments and resolutions. 

January worksession.docx 



Amendment 

AMENDING THE 2020-2021 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET FOR CARES ACT 
REIMBURSEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the Federal Government through the CARES ACT of 2020 distributed funds to 
each state to be given to school districts to reimburse expenses made due to the 
effects of COVID; and 

WHEREAS, the district has received $2,633,866.62 to date for Covid related expenses 
incurred; and 

WHEREAS, while this does not totally reimburse us for all unexpected expenses incurred due 
to the pandemic, this will help reimburse fund balance for these expenses; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of Education 
meeting in regular session on January 19, 2021 approve the following 
amendment the 2020-2021 General Purpose School Fund as follows: 

Revenue 

141.473040 
141.473010 
141.473050 

Action Taken: 
School Board 

Remote Learning Technology Grant 
Unemployment Reimbursement Grant 
Connectivity Grant 

Yes_ No_ 

01.21.Cares Reimbursement.docx 

$2,343,561.79 
104,304.83 
186,000.00 

$2,633,866.62 



Amendment 

AMENDING THE 2020-2021 EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND TO RECOGNIZE LOCAL FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the trustee distributes interest earnings on the cash balances of applicable funds 
within the district; and 

WHEREAS, the board receives interest on each bond issue while funds are being drawn 
down; and 

WHEREAS, this interest can be used for related capital projects and not operations and 
remains unencumbered until requested for use by the board; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of Education 
meeting in regular session on January 19, 2021 approve the following 
amendment for local revenue in the 2020-2021 Education Capital Project 
Fund as follows: 

Revenue 

177.441100 Investment Income $600,000 

Action Taken: 
School Board Yes_ No_ 

01.21.Capital lnterest.docx 



RESOLUTION NO. ______ _ 

Requested by: Board of Education 

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2020-21 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL BUDGET $234,735 
AND TRANSFERRING 15 TEACHER ASSISTANT POSITIONS FROM FEDERAL TO 

GENERAL PURPOSE DUE TO INADEQUATE FEDERAL FUNDS 

WHEREAS, there is a need to shift 15 Special Education assistants from School Federal Projects 
fund to the General Purpose School Fund due to insufficient funds with in the federal funds 
to finance these positions for the rest of the year; and 

WHEREAS, these positions are current positions and are needed due to approved IEP's for the 
students involved; and 

WHEREAS, we have received an additional amount of money over the amount estimated from the 
state for high cost students and we will use this to fund this need; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County 
Commissioners meeting in regular session on February 8, 2021 approve and 
amend the 2020-2021 General Purpose School Fund budget in the following 
manner: 

Revenue 
141.471430 

Expenditure 
141.71200.516300 
141.71200.529900 

IDEA-High Cost 

Teachers Assistants (15) 
All benefits 
Total 

Commissioner Tom Tunnicliffe 

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO &ACTION TAKEN: 

$234,735 

School Board: For Against _ Pass Out 
Education Committee: For Against _ Pass Out 
Budget Committee: For Against _ Pass Out 
Commission Action Taken: For Against _ Pass Out 

138,000 
96,735 

$234,735 

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Commission Chairman, Tommy Little 

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor 

Date 

02.21 .SPED Asst From Fed.docx 



RESOLUTION NO._______________________ 
 
Requested by:  Board of Education 
 

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS’ APPROVAL OF $2,806,800 FOR THE PURCHASE OF BUSES FOR THE 

2021-2022 SCHOOL YEAR  
 

  WHEREAS,  it has been determined there is a need to purchase 19  replacement and 4 growth 
General Education buses, and 4 replacement and 1 growth Special Education buses for 
a total estimated cost of  $2,806,800; and  

 
  WHEREAS,  buses must be here by the time school starts in mid-August, and a 4-6-month turnaround 

is necessary to bid and receive buses after ordering; and 
 

  WHEREAS,    fund balance can be used for this purchase;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session on February 8, 2021 approves 
$2,806,800 for the above request and amends the General Purpose School Fund 
as follows: 

 
Revenue    
141.39000 Fund Balance  $2,806,800  
Expenditure    
141.72710.572900 Equipment- 

Transportation 
 $2,806,800 

 
  
_____________________________________ 

          Commissioner Tom Tunnicliffe 
 
Committees and Action Taken     

School Board  For___ Against__ Abs___ 
Education  For___ Against__ Abs___ 
Budget  For___ Against__ Abs___ 
Commission  For___ Against__   Pass___Abs___ 
     
  
___________________________  

Elaine Anderson-County Clerk Tommy Little- Commission Chairman 
_________________________  
Date  
 Rogers Anderson-County Mayor 

2.21.buses.docx 



RESOLUTION NO. ________ _ 
Requested by: BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN INTERCATEGORY TRANSFER TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR LEGAL EXPENSES 

WHEREAS, the Student Support Services Department has estimated there is a need to 
increase the amount budgeted for contracted services for legal services; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds within the Student Support Services Department in 
contracts with private agencies to meet this need. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Williamson County Board of County 
Commissioners meeting in regular session on February 8, 2021 approve and amend 
the 2020-2021 General Purpose School Fund budget in the following manner: 

Expenditure (Increase) 
141-72220-539999-389 Contracted Services -

Legal 

Expenditure (Decrease) 
141-71200-531200-389 Contracts with Private 

Agencies 

$200,000 

$200,000 

$200,000 $200,000 

Commissioner, Tom Tunnicliffe 

COMMITTEES REFERRED TO & ACTION TAKEN: 
School Board: For Against _ Pass Out 
Education Committee: For Against _ Pass Out 
Budget Committee: For Against _ Pass Out 
Commission Action Taken: For Against _ Pass Out 

Elaine Anderson, County Clerk Commission Chairman, Tommy Little 

Rogers Anderson, County Mayor 

Date 
02.21 .lntercategory Transfer.docx 



OPEN-ZONED SCHOOLS FOR 2021-22 SCHOOL YEAR 

Proposed for Board Approval January 19, 2021 
All Requests are submitted using the Online Out of Zone Request Portal found on the Bus Routes & 

School Zones page of the District Website 

Deadline to apply is May 15, 2021 

HIGH SCHOOLS 

Centennial High up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Fairview High up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Nolensville High up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

  

MIDDLE SCHOOLS 

Fairview Middle up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Grassland Middle up to 25 (total) students from Brentwood Middle 

Legacy Middle up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Sunset Middle up to 50 (total) students from Mill Creek Middle or Woodland Middle 

Thompson’s Station Middle up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school  

  

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 

Fairview Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Grassland Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Heritage Elementary up to 25 (total) students from Longview Elementary or Thompson’s Station 
Elementary 

Hillsboro Elementary (K-5) up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Hunters Bend Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Jordan Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Oak View Elementary up to 50 (total) students from Creekside Elementary or Thompson’s Station 
Elementary  

Sunset Elementary up to 25 (total) students from Mill Creek Elementary or Nolensville Elementary 

Trinity Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school  

Walnut Grove Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Westwood Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 

Winstead Elementary up to 25 (total) students from any WCS school 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1320 West Main Street  Suite 202 

Franklin, Tennessee 37064-3700 

Phone (615) 472-4000 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
 

TO:  Williamson County Board of Education  

 

FROM: Dana M. Ausbrooks, General Counsel 

 

CC:  Jason Golden, Superintendent of Schools  

 

DATE:  January 8, 2021 

 

SUBJECT: Charter School Application Review Team 

 

Pursuant to School Board of Education Policy 6.111, the Superintendent of 

Schools shall recommend a charter school review team and the Board shall 

appoint a review team to assist in reviewing and evaluating charter school 

applications.  The team shall be comprised of members of the administrative 

staff for the district, community members, and a member of the Board with 

relevant educational, organizational, financial, and legal experience.  The Board 

shall designate a Chair of the review team as the contact person for answering 

questions about the application process and receiving applications.  

 

Staff recommends the following persons serve on the charter school review 

team and recommends Maria Griego serve as Chair for the team:  

 

Maria Griego, Executive Director for Student Support Services 

K.C. Haugh, Vice-Chair for the Williamson County School Board  

Mark Samuels, Assistant Superintendent for Operations 

Brent Oakley, Executive Director for Elementary 



Vickie Robbins, Assistant Finance Director  

Chad Walker, Principal 

Bernadette Coates, Autism Consultant 

Rachel Hope, BCBA/Behavior Specialist 

Lydia Smith, Special Education Teacher  

Kayla Fraley, Curriculum Specialist  

Stacy Parish, Community Member 

Jen Vogus, Community Member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 
in January 

Descriptor Term: 

Charter School Applications 
Descriptor Code: 

1.901 
Issued Date: 
Click here to 

enter a 
date. 

Rescinds: 
  

Issued: 
  

General 1 

This policy shall apply to sponsors and potential sponsors of charter schools. It shall not apply to 2 
charter schools converting from existing public schools. Proposals from existing charter school 3 
operators or replicators and applicants proposing to contract with educational service providers shall be 4 
in accordance with state law.1 5 

APPLICATION PROCESS2 6 

A prospective charter school sponsor shall send notice to the Superintendent of Schools of its intent 7 
sixty (60) calendar days prior to February 1st of the year preceding the year in which the proposed 8 
charter school plans to begin operation as a charter school.    9 

A sponsor seeking board approval of an initial charter school application shall complete the forms 10 
provided by the Department of Education. The application shall provide all the information required by 11 
state law. The sponsor shall demonstrate that the proposed charter school meets the purpose prescribed 12 
by state law for the formation of a charter school, and the proposed charter school will be able to 13 
implement a viable program of quality education for its students.3  14 
 
Applications shall be submitted to the Board and Department of Education on or before 4:30 p.m. on 15 
February 1st of the year preceding the year in which the proposed charter school plans to begin 16 
operation as a charter school. If the 1st of February falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday on which 17 
the school district offices are closed, applications will be accepted on the next business day on or 18 
before 4:30 p.m. Late applications will not be accepted, without exception. The sponsor shall pay an 19 
application fee of $2,500.00.2 20 
 
REVIEW TEAM1 21 

If necessary, the Board shall appoint a review team to assist in reviewing and evaluating charter school 22 
applications. The team shall be comprised of members of the administrative staff for the district, 23 
community members, and a member of the Board with relevant educational, organizational, financial, 24 
and legal experience. At a public meeting in December of each year, the Superintendent of Schools 25 
shall make a recommendation to the Board on which members of his/her administrative staff should be 26 
appointed to the team. The Board shall name the members of the team at its meeting in January of each 27 
year. The Board shall designate a Chair of the review team as the contact person for answering 28 
questions about the application process and receiving applications. The Superintendent of Schools 29 
and/or designee shall develop an orientation for the team to ensure consistent evaluation standards and 30 
the elimination of real or perceived conflicts of interest. 31 
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The Board shall require the Superintendent of Schools and/or designee to develop a procedure for 1 
receiving, reviewing, and ruling on applications for the establishment of charter schools by the review 2 
team. The procedure shall include a timeline for the application and review process. A copy of the 3 
procedure, including the review criteria, shall be available to any interested party upon request. 4 

The review team shall: 5 

1. Evaluate all charter school applications based on the review criteria adopted by the Board; 6 
 7 

2. Recommend one of the following options to the Board for each application: approve, reject, or 8 
reject with stipulations for reconsideration; and 9 
 10 

3. Make recommendations for revocation, renewal, or non-renewal of charter school contracts. 11 

APPROVAL/DENIAL OF APPLICATION4 12 

The Board shall rule by resolution on the approval or denial of a charter school application within 13 
ninety (90) calendar days of receipt of the completed application, or the application shall be deemed 14 
approved by state law. The Superintendent of Schools shall report the action taken by the Board to the 15 
Department of Education. 16 

Approval 17 

The sponsor of a charter school that is approved by the Board shall enter into a written agreement with 18 
the Board which shall be binding on the charter school's governing body. The charter school agreement 19 
shall be in writing and signed by the sponsor and the Board. 20 

The Board will receive an annual authorizer fee of three percent (3%) of the annual per student state 21 
and local allocations or thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), whichever is less.5 22 

Charter schools approved by the Board are expected to implement the application as submitted and 23 
approved. Material variations in operations from the approved application require amendment pursuant 24 
to state law and the charter school agreement.6 25 

The Board shall not provide services to charter schools that are not requested during the application 26 
process except for those services that are required under state or federal law. Services agreed to be 27 
provided to the charter school by the Board shall be provided at board actual cost. The Board and 28 
charter school shall execute a service contract for any additional services. 29 

New charter school agreements are approved for a ten (10) year period.7 The Board may revoke or 30 
deny renewal of a charter school agreement for any of the reasons enumerated in state law.8 31 

Denial 32 

Upon written receipt of the grounds for denial, the sponsor shall have thirty (30) calendar days within 33 
which to submit an amended application to correct the deficiencies. The Board shall have sixty (60) 34 
calendar days either to deny or to approve the amended application, or the application shall be deemed 35 
approved by state law.4 36 
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Within ten (10) calendar days of final denial, an appeal may be filed with the Tennessee Charter 1 
School Commission.9 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________  

Legal References  

1. TCA 49-13-106; State Board of Education Policy 
6.111 

2. TCA 49-13-107; TCA 1-3-102; TCA 49-13-108; 
TRR/MS 0520-14-01 

3. TCA 49-13-110 
4. TCA 49-13-108; TRR/MSS 0520-14-01 
5. TCA 49-13-128 
6. TRR/MS 0520-14-01-06; TCA 49-13-110 
7. TCA 49-13-110 
8. TCA 49-13-122 
9. TCA 49-13-108(b)(5) 

 

 

 



 
          Version Date: December 14, 2020
  

Williamson County Board of Education 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 
in February 

Descriptor Term: 

Personnel Health Examinations / 
Communicable Diseases 

Descriptor Code: 
5.400 

Issued Date: 
  

Rescinds: 
5.4001 

Issued: 
06/18/14 

All employees, prior to entering service, shall present a certificate showing a satisfactory health record.1 1 
Employees shall inform the Superintendent of Schools whenever they contract a contagious or 2 
communicable disease. 3 

No employee who has any communicable disease shall perform his/her duties in any location where such 4 
might endanger the health of school children. The Board shall require any employee to submit to a 5 
physical examination by a physician whenever there is reason to believe that the employee has any 6 
communicable disease.2 7 

The Superintendent of Schools shall reassign or suspend any employee who is suspected of having a 8 
communicable disease which might endanger the health of children, pending investigation and final 9 
disposition of the case before the Board.3 10 

To assist the Board in making final disposition of the case, the Superintendent of Schools may refer the 11 
case to the County Health Office or other medical experts. 12 

The Board shall use the written report to determine the employment status of the employee. 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________ _____________________________ 

Legal References Cross References 

1. TRR/MS 0520-01-03-.08(2)(f) 
2. TCA 49-2-203(b)(2); TCA 49-5-710(a)(7); TCA 49-

5-404 
3. TCA 49-5-511(a)(3) 

Section 504 and ADA Grievance Procedures  1.802 
 

 



 
          Version Date: December 14, 2020
  

Williamson County Board of Education 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 
in February 

Descriptor Term: 

Acquired Immune Deficiency 
Syndrome (AIDS) 

Descriptor Code: 
5.401 

Issued Date: 
  

Rescinds: 
  

Issued: 
  

LIABILITY AND NON-DISCRIMINATION 1 

No employee who is diagnosed with HIV infection or AIDS shall be prevented from continuing their 2 
employment. No disciplinary action may be taken against an employee solely on the basis of HIV 3 
infection or AIDS.  4 

Action may be taken against an employee only if the employee is disabled and the disability interferes 5 
with their ability to perform their employment duties.   6 

The Board shall make reasonable accommodation to enable the employee to perform employment duties 7 
as may be required by state or federal law.1 8 

HIV/AIDS TESTING 9 

No school official can require any employee to undergo an HIV antibody test or other HIV-related test. 10 
This does not preclude school officials from requiring an employee to undergo an examination when 11 
another communicable illness is suspected.2 12 

CONFIDENTIALITY 13 

If information is received regarding an employee's HIV status, the Superintendent of Schools may 14 
consult with the school board attorney on the appropriate course of action to pursue, bearing in mind the 15 
school system's potential liability for defamation, employment discrimination, and breach of 16 
confidentiality requirements.3 17 

Information about an employee's HIV status is not to be documented in the employee's personnel file 18 
and shall not be faxed.1,3 19 

Information obtained is confidential and may not be released to anyone except:3  20 

1. Persons named on an Authorization for Release of Confidential HIV-Related Information Form; 21 

2. Persons listed on a court order, and 22 

3. Persons authorized to receive such information without a release or court order according to state 23 
law. 24 

Under no circumstances shall information identifying an employee with AIDS be released to the 25 
public.  26 
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INFECTION CONTROL 1 

To prevent and manage exposure in the workplace, all school system employees will receive in-service 2 
training and education annually regarding HIV/AIDS and OSHA's Blood-borne Pathogens Standard.  3 
The Board shall follow the most current Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Universal 4 
Precautions for Prevention of Transmission of Human Immunodeficiency Virus, Hepatitis B Virus, and 5 
Other Blood-borne Pathogens in Health Care Settings.1 6 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING 7 

Annually, the Superintendent of Schools shall ensure that all employees, including newly hired staff, 8 
receive current HIV training. These programs can utilize the educational/training resources of agencies 9 
or private institutions with personnel trained in the areas of HIV/AIDS prevention education.1 10 

The Superintendent of Schools shall be responsible for developing, revising, and implementing the 11 
administrative guidelines and procedures for this policy.4 The Superintendent of Schools shall be 12 
responsible for enforcing this policy by communicating it to all personnel and by providing necessary 13 
instruction to all administrators. 14 

15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________ _____________________________ 

Legal References Cross References 

1. State Board of Education Policy 5.300 
2. 29 CFR § 1630.13(b)  
3. TCA 68-10-113 
4. TRR/MS 0502-01-03-.08(2)(g) 

 

Section 504 and ADA Grievance Procedures 1.802 
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Williamson County Board of Education 
Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 
in February 

Descriptor Term: 

Hepatitis B (HBV) 
Descriptor Code: 

5.402 
Issued Date: 

  

Rescinds: 
  

Issued: 
  

All schools shall provide a sanitary environment and shall establish routines for handling body fluids 1 
that are recommended by appropriate health professionals.1 2 

All school district personnel shall be advised of routine procedures to follow in handling body fluids.  3 
These procedures shall provide simple and effective precautions against transmission of diseases to 4 
persons potentially exposed to the blood or body fluids of another. These procedures shall be standard 5 
health and safety practices. No distinction shall be made between body fluids from individuals with a 6 
known disease and individuals without symptoms or with an undiagnosed disease. 7 

The administration shall develop, in consultation with medical personnel, a regulation to be distributed 8 
to all staff. Training and appropriate supplies shall be available to all personnel including those involved 9 
in transportation and custodial services. 10 

In addition to insuring that these health and safety practices are carried out on a district-wide basis, 11 
special emphasis shall be placed in those areas of school district operation that potentially present a 12 
greater need for these precautions. 13 

CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-DISCRIMINATION2 14 

In all instances, district personnel shall respect the individual's right to privacy and treat any medical 15 
diagnosis as confidential information. The Director of Schools shall initiate procedures to ensure that all 16 
medical information will be held in strict confidence. Any school staff member who violates 17 
confidentiality shall be subject to appropriate disciplinary measures. 18 

Under no circumstances shall information identifying an employee with HBV be released to the public. 19 

SAFETY 20 

Employees who are at high risk of occupational exposure shall be identified and provided with personal 21 
protective equipment, including HBV vaccinations. Employees considered to be at high risk shall include 22 
custodians, school nurses, special education teachers and instructional assistants, playground 23 
supervisors, coaches, and physical education teachers. 24 

When any employee is known to have been exposed to HBV on the job site, the employee will be notified 25 
immediately by a supervisor, and the Board shall provide vaccinations. 26 

The principal will ensure that an accident report is filed for all accidents. The report will include the 27 
employee's name, date of the accident, an explanation of the accident, and the care used in treating the 28 
individual.  These reports will be kept on file in the principal’s office for a minimum of one (1) year. 29 
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EDUCATION AND UNIVERSAL PRECAUTIONS 1 

HBV education, including universal precautions on handling blood and other body fluids, will be 2 
provided to all school personnel and volunteers and may include members of the Board. 3 

4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________  

Legal References  

1. 29 CFR § 1910.1030 
2. TCA 68-10-113 
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Phone (615) 472-4000 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
TO:    Williamson County School Board 
 
FROM:   Carol Birdsong, Communications Director 
 
DATE:   January 7, 2021 
 
RE:    Strategic Plan Goal II 8 3 
 
 
The Communications Department exceeded its goal (II, 8, 3) of increasing InFocus enrollment to 20,000 
subscribers. As of January 4, 2021, there are 22,595 recipients of InFocus. The content of this district 
email newsletter is also shared on the district’s website, www.wcs.edu . 
 

http://www.wcs.edu/


1320 West Main Street Suite 202 
Franklin, Tennessee 37064-3700 

Phone (615) 472-4000 
Fax (615) 4 72-4190 

Website: http://www.wcs.edu 

6 January 2021 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Board of Education 

FROM: Assistant Superintendent for Operations 

RE: Strategic Plan Update: Item 11-1-2 "Evaluate custodial contract process to determine 
staffing and quality, consider increasing scope-of-work" 

1. Strategic Plan item 11-1-2 is focused on ensuring that our custodial services are providing the best 
possible service in our buildings, and that it is sustainable long-term. When this item was initiated 
we started an assessment of the contract specification that we've been using for years and 
looked toward a best practice specification that is being used successfully in many parts of the 
country. 

2. In 2020, we settled on a process that is based on the Association of Physical Plant Administrators 
(APPA) best practices. APPA is a professional organization of university and K12 facilities 
managers. Their best practice is based on research into what has worked best for their member 
schools. There specification focuses on defining what "clean" is at various levels depending on 
the function and/or expectation of individual spaces in a building . The clear definition of levels of 
clean makes it easier to inspect and grade the performance, as well as determine the staffing 
necessary to produce that level of clean. In a university setting , various labs and health clinics 
would demand a higher level of clean than classrooms and meeting spaces. A K12 school district 
may choose to have a higher level of clean in similar clinic or other healthcare or Student Support 
Services areas. Thus, the scope-of-work can vary from one space to another, but the basis for 
inspecting and for paying for the level of clean selected is imbedded in the specification. 

3. We were prepared to issue this specification and accept bids back in March 2020. But due to the 
COVID-19 outbreak we canceled the solicitation and extended the current contracts a year. We 
are now preparing to reissue that solicitation for bidding and transition to this specification for the 
'21-'22 school year. 

4. Please contact me at marks@wcs.edu if you have further questions. 

1 



Subject: 

Williamson County Board of Education (( 

Leslie C. Holman, Asst. Superintendent/CFO -({Ll:'{_ L~k'-~ 
m G; ~wr ~,.."' 

End of Month Financials ~~~~~ ~~ 
~ ~' -,;:·11 

Date: December 1, 2020 ~ · U!f.:' ~~fxlv 

To: 

From: 

Please find attached the activity statements for all of our funds for November 2020. These 
statements are prior to reconciliation with trustee. 

If you have any further questions, please call me at 4 72-4022 
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Williamson County Schools 
NOVEMBER 2020 

FOR 2021 OS 

ORIGINAL REVISED 
APPROP BUDGET 

141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL 

40000 REVENUES -372 , 915 , 330-374 , 930 ,753 
71100 REGULAR I NSTRUCTION 189 , 330 , 385 189 . 144,130 
71150 ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION 683 , 081 683 , 081 
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION I NSTRUCTION 59 , 432 , 553 59,432,553 
71 300 CAREER AND TECHN I CAL EDUCATIO 7 , 763 , 068 8 , 651 , 341 
71400 STUDENT BODY EDUC PRGM 1,950,000 1,950 , 000 
72110 ATTENDANCE 509 ,11 0 509 . 11 0 
72120 HEALTH SERVICES 6,160 , 540 6,160 , 540 
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 12,100 , 122 12,125 , 122 
72210 INSTRUCTI ON SUPPORT 12,842 , 944 13 , 194, 720 
72215 ALTERNATIVE SUPPORT 206 , 5 74 206 , 574 
72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 7 , 003 , 571 7 , 003,571 
72230 CAREER/TECH EDUC SUPPORT 324 , 251 370,2 1 2 
72250 TECHNOLOGY 9,651,532 9,787,087 
72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 6 , 838 , 818 6,838,818 
72320 OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT 1 , 619 ,7 86 1 , 652,775 
72410 OFFICE OF PR I NCIPAL 2 5 , 231,656 25,231,656 
72510 FISCAL SERVICES 1 , 864 , 359 1,891,309 
72520 HUMAN SERVICES/PERSONNEL 1 , 521,099 1,576,599 
72610 OPERATION OF PLANT 19,51 0 , 519 19,510,519 
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 9,391 , 043 10 , 247,428 
72710 TRANSPORTATION 20,037 , 726 20,037, 726 
72901 COVID-19 SUPPORT SERVI CES 0 206,195 
73300 COMMUNI TY SERVICES 1 , 030 , 723 1 , 098,343 
73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD / PRE K 922 , 309 922 , 309 

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL 2 3 , 010,439 23 , 500,965 

TOTAL REVENUES -372,915 , 330-374,930,753 
TOTAL EXPENS ES 395,925,769 398 , 431, 71 8 

142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJ ECTS 

40000 REVENUES - 8 , 595 , 957 -10 , 027,459 
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 670 , 237 1 , 001,804 
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 4,555 , 251 5 , 133,252 
71300 CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATIO 205,415 205 , 415 
72120 HEALTH SERVICES 689,348 819 ,7 28 
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 1 3 8,662 121,520 

l
p 1 
glytdbud 

AVAILABLE PCT 
YTD ACTUAL MTD ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET USED 

-78,917,6 5 1.48 -14 , 841 , 489 . 33 .00-296,013,101.58 21.0% 
58,286,942 . 12 15 , 188 , 302.55 2 77 , 843.9 1 130,579 , 343.97 31.0% 

172 ,762.72 48,550.21 1,002 . 07 509 , 316. 2 1 25.4% 
17,77 8,169.61 4 , 895 , 055 . 94 988 , 586.0 7 40,665 , 797.32 31.6% 

2,560 , 662 . 43 611,472 . 33 775,791.6 7 5,314,886.90 38.6% 
694,589 . 04 146 , 954.80 318,500.92 936,910.04 52.0% 
1 97 ,7 38 . 5 7 41,94 7. 42 . 00 311, 3 71 . 4 3 38.8% 

1,987, 71 4.03 550,542.20 6,403.00 4 , 166,422.97 32.4% 
3 , 810 , 818 . 28 928 , 969.86 1 , 247,329.89 7,066,973.8 3 41 . 7 % 
4 , 276 , 380.93 1 , 008 , 010.12 22,726 . 94 8,895 , 611.64 32.6% 

83,5 7 0.12 17,061.89 .00 123 , 003.88 40.5% 
2,366 ,7 59.12 613 , 396.20 387 , 914.86 4 , 248 , 897 . 02 39 . 3% 

110,822.53 23,631.26 10,372.75 249 , 016 . 63 32 . 7% 
5 , 350,52 7 .87 421,052 . 28 1,758,397 . 48 2,678,16 1. 65 72.6% 

439 , 225.08 10,755 . 08 74 , 373.77 6,325 , 2 1 9 . 15 7.5% 
579 , 2 7 5 . 90 116,133 . 91 10,894.87 1 ,062,604.45 35 . 7% 

9,435 , 289.04 2,166,901.81 .00 15 , 796,366.96 37.4% 
807 , 093.51 148,992.13 12 , 900.00 1,071 , 315.49 43 . 4% 
57 3 , 080.05 104,018.02 10,666.35 992,852.60 37.0% 

6,517 , 021.01 1,327 , 229 . 72 5 , 399,359 . 21 7,594 , 138.78 61.1% 
3 , 446,492.54 577 , 679.30 984 , 799.22 5 , 816 , 136.30 43.2% 
6,359 , 4 4 7 . 94 1,783 , 008.37 322,709 . 54 13 , 355,568.52 33.3% 

31 9,858.67 30 , 237.29 500.00 - 114 , 163.67 155.4% 
430 , 211 . 09 62 , 298 . 54 22. 920. 11 645 , 211.80 41.3% 
265 , 735.26 64 , 466 . 98 5,088.02 651 , 485.72 29 . 4% 

47,932 , 535.98 16,045 , 178.88 12 , 639,080.65 -37,070,651.99 257.7% 

-78,917,651.48 - 14 , 841,489 . 33 .00-296,013,101.58 
126,850 , 187.46 30 , 886 , 668.21 12 , 639,080.65 258 , 942,449 . 59 

-3 , 1 74,906 . 32 -987 , 822.70 . 00 - 6,852 , 552.36 31 . 7 % 
369, 732.01 124,485 . 02 3, 381.21 628 , 690.49 37.2% 

1,846,707 . 94 496,041.10 415 , 696.56 2 , 870,847.79 44.1% 
25 , 728.43 6 , 663 . 30 . 00 179 , 686.93 1 2 . 5% 

296,568.22 78,126 . 71 .00 523 , 159.73 36.2% 
5,430.90 60.62 3 ,700.46 112 , 3 88.64 7 . 5% 
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Williamson County Schools 
NOVEMBER 2020 

FOR 2021 OS 

ORIGINAL REVISED 
APPROP BUDGET YTD ACTUAL 

72210 INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 568,349 733,147 214,870.94 
72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 468,945 624,387 2 07,449.78 
72230 CAREER / TECH EDUC SUPPORT 18,707 18,707 3,163 . 60 
72610 OPERATION OF PLANT 12,301 12,301 5,853.01 
72710 TRANSPORTATION 1,000 300 .00 
99100 TRANSFERS OUT 1,267,742 1,356,897 240,16 3 .45 

TOTAL SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS 0 0 40,761.96 

TOTAL REVENUES -8,595,957 -10,027,459 -3,174,906.32 
TOTAL EXPENSES 8,595,957 10,027,459 3,215,668.28 

143 CENTRAL CAFETERIA 

40000 REVENUES - 14,355,000 - 14,355,000 -2' 950 ' 051.25 
73100 FOOD SERVICE 14,557,636 14,557,636 3,972,747.65 

TOTAL CENTRAL CAFETERIA 202,636 202,636 1,022,696.40 

TOTAL REVENUES -14,355,000 - 14,355,000 -2' 950' 051.25 
TOTAL EXPENSES 14,557,636 14,557,636 3,972,747.65 

146 EXTENDED S CHOOL PROGRAM 

40000 REVENUES - 7,223,000 -7,223,000 -1,053,274.78 
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 6,983,988 6,983,988 1,974,961.83 
99100 TRANSFERS OUT 170,000 170,000 .00 

TOTAL EXTENDED SCHOOL PROGRAM -69,012 -69,012 921,687.05 

TOTAL REVENUES -7,223 , 000 -7,223,000 -1,053 , 274.78 
TOTAL EXPENSES 7,153,988 7,153,988 1,974,961.83 

177 EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS 

40000 REVENUES -409,034,458-859,763,775 - 824,317,261.76 
82330 OTHER DEBT SERVICE 0 2,400,000 2,400,000 . 00 
91300 EDUCATION CAPITAL OUTLAY 620,524,546 886,781,418 716,078,646.03 

TOTAL EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS 211,490,088 29,417,643 - 105,838,615.73 

TOTAL REVENUES -409,034,458 - 859,763,775 - 824,317,261.76 
TOTAL EXPENSES 620,524,546 889,181,418 718,478,646.03 

GRAND TOTAL 234,634,151 53,052,232 -55,920,934.34 

l
p 2 
glytdbud 

AVAILABLE PCT 
MTD ACTUAL ENCUMBRANCES BUDGET USED 

39,342.32 59,651.00 458,625.05 3 7.4% 
47,378.60 47,750.00 369,187. 2 7 40.9% 

63 2 .72 .00 15,543.40 16.9% 
.00 .00 6,447.98 47.6% 
. 00 .00 300.00 a~ • 0 

178,392 . 74 . 00 1,116,733.89 17.7% 

-16,699.57 530,179.23 -570' 941.19 100.0% 

-987,822 . 70 .00 - 6,852,552.36 
971,123.13 530,179.23 6,281,611.17 

.00 .00 -11,404,948 . 75 20.6% 
1,592,978.75 1,043,899.51 9,540,988.84 34.5% 

1,592,978.75 1,043,899.51 -1,863,959.91 1019. 9% 

.00 .00 -11,404,948.75 
1 , 592,978.75 1,043,899 . 51 9,540,988.84 

17,010.90 .00 - 6,169,725.22 14.6% 
327' 581.49 10,426.11 4,998,600.06 28.4% 

.00 .00 170,000.00 .0% 

344,592 . 39 10 , 426.11 - 1,001,125.16-1350.7% 

17,010.90 .00 -6,169,725.22 
327' 581.49 10,426 . 11 5,168,600.06 

.00 .00 -35,446,513.29 95.9% 

.00 .00 .00 100.0% 
3,235,317.26 33,711,502.38 136,991,269.65 84 . 6% 

3,235,317.26 33 , 711,502.38 101,544,756.36 -245 . 2% 

. 00 .00 -35,446,513.29 
3 , 235,317 . 26 33,711,502 . 38 136,991,269.65 

21,201,367 . 71 47,935,087.88 61,038,078 . 11 -15 . 1% 
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If you have any further questions, please call me at 4 72-4022 

These 



01/06/2021 17:01 
rachel.farmer 

!Williamson County Schools IP 1 
IYEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT fglytdbud 

FOR 2021 13 

ACCOUNTS FOR: 
141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL 

40000 REVENUES 
71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 
71150 ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION 
71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 
71300 CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATIO 
71400 STUDENT BODY EDUC PRGM 
72110 ATTENDANCE 
72120 HEALTH SERVICES 
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 
72210 INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 
72215 ALTERNATIVE SUPPORT 
72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 
72230 CAREER/TECH EDUC SUPPORT 
72250 TECHNOLOGY 
72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 
72320 OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT 
72410 OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL 
72510 FISCAL SERVICES 
72520 HUMAN SERVICES/PERSONNEL 
72610 OPERATION OF PLANT 
72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 
72710 TRANSPORTATION 
72901 COVID-19 SUPPORT SERVICES 
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 
73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD/PRE K 

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL 

ORIGINAL ESTIM REV REVISED 
EST REV 

ACTUAL YTD 
REVENUE ESTIM REV ADJSTMTS 

-372, 915,330 
189,330,385 

683,081 
59,432,553 

7,763,068 
1,950,000 

509,110 
6,160,540 

12,100,122 
12,842,944 

206,574 
7,003,571 

324,251 
9,651,532 
6,838,818 
1,619,786 

25,231,656 
1,864,359 
1,521,099 

19,510,519 
9,391,043 

20,037,726 
0 

1,030,723 
922,309 

23,010,439 

-3,117,811-376,033,141-116,043,890.17 
-182,140 189,148,245 74,074,136.88 

0 683,081 210,963.38 
0 59,432,553 22,502,218.48 

888,273 8,651,341 3,389,306.06 
0 1,950,000 825,713.41 
0 509,110 238,004.55 
0 6,160,540 2,509,676.29 

1,123,273 13,223,395 5,022,962.95 
351,776 13,194,720 5,253,140.05 

0 206,574 100,638.97 
0 7,003,571 2,934,196.54 

45,961 370,212 136,059.18 
135,555 9,787,087 6,123,751.51 

0 6,838,818 2,086,423.71 
32,989 1,652,775 695,729.05 

0 25,231,656 11,419,820.23 
26,950 1,891,309 956,159.78 
55,500 1,576,599 700,844.57 

0 19,510,519 8,204,336.22 
856,385 10,247,428 4,054,435.35 

0 20,037,726 7,975,437.63 
206,195 206,195 340,499.66 

67,620 1,098,343 510,512.41 
0 922,309 329,412.03 

490,526 23,500,965 44,550,488.72 

TOTAL REVENUES -372,915,330 -3,117,811-376,033,141-116,043,890.17 
TOTAL EXPENSES 395,925,769 3,608,337 399,534,106 160,594,378.89 

JOURNAL DETAIL 2021 1 TO 2021 13 

REMAINING 
REVENUE 

-259,989,250.89 
114,785,208.41 

471,229.08 
36,025,776.19 
4,641,729.14 

847,412.02 
271,105.45 

3,644,495.14 
7,080,639.82 
7,909,817.04 

105,935.03 
3,725,986.91 

226,013.08 
2,782,815.35 
4,682,152.30 

948,520.84 
13,811,835.77 

935,039.22 
833,139.43 

6,506,944.33 
5,081,642.98 

11,786,495.37 
-134,804.66 

579,195.29 
588,732.38 

PCT 
COLL 

30.9% 
39.2% 
30.9% 
37.9% 
39.2% 
42.3% 
46.7% 
40.7% 
38.0% 
39.8% 
48.7% 
41. 9% 
36.8% 
62.6% 
30.5% 
42 .1% 
45.3% 
50.6% 
44.5% 
42.1% 
39.6% 
39.8% 

165.1% 
46.5% 
35.7% 

-31,852,194.98 189.6% 

-259,989,250.89 
228,137,055.91 



01/06/2021 17:01 !Williamson County Schools IP 2 rachel.farmer IYEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT lglytdbud 

FOR 2021 13 JOURNAL DETAIL 2021 1 TO 2021 13 
ACCOUNTS FOR: ORIGINAL ESTIM REV REVISED ACTUAL YTD REMAINING PCT 142 SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS ESTIM REV ADJSTMTS EST REV REVENUE REVENUE COLL 

40000 REVENUES -8,595,957 -1,431,502 -10,027,459 -4,121,768.45 -5,905,690.23 41.1 % 71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 670,237 331,567 1,001,804 434,072.42 564,350.08 43.3% 71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 4,555,251 578,001 5,133,252 2,268,262.88 2,485,563.15 44.2% 71300 CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATIO 205,415 0 205,415 32,391.75 87,563.26 15.8% 72120 HEALTH SERVICES 689,348 130,380 819,728 366,106.69 453,621.26 44.7% 72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT 138,662 -17,142 121,520 6,079.62 111,286.81 5.0% 72210 INSTRUCTION SUPPORT 568,349 164,798 733,147 254,526.89 417,582.10 34.7% 72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT 468,945 155,442 624,387 257,908.58 322,228.47 41. 3% 72230 CAREER/TECH EDUC SUPPORT 18,707 0 18,707 3,796.32 14,910.68 20.3% 72610 OPERATION OF PLANT 12,301 0 12,301 5,853.01 6,447.98 47.6% 72710 TRANSPORTATION 1,000 -700 300 .00 300.00 .0% 99100 TRANSFERS OUT 1,267,742 89,155 1,356,897 367,006.12 989,891.22 27.0% 

TOTAL SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS 0 0 0 -125,764 . 17 -451,945.22 100.0% 

TOTAL REVENUES -8,595,957 -1,431,502 -10,027,459 -4,121,768.45 -5,905,690.23 
TOTAL EXPENSES 8,595,957 1,431,502 10,027,459 3,996,004.28 5,453,745.01 
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FOR 2021 13 

ACCOUNTS FOR: 
143 CENTRAL CAFETERIA 

40000 REVENUES 
73100 FOOD SERVICE 

!Williamson County Schools IP 3 
IYEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT lglytdbud 

ORIGINAL ESTIM REV 
ESTIM REV ADJSTMTS 

REVISED 
EST REV 

ACTUAL YTD 
REVENUE 

-14,355,000 
14,557,636 

0 -14,355,000 -3,835,506.04 
0 14,557,636 4,844,741.30 

JOURNAL DETAIL 2021 1 TO 2021 13 

REMAINING PCT 
REVENUE COLL 

-10,519,493.96 
8,605,184.75 

26.7% 
33.3% 

TOTAL CENTRAL CAFETERIA 202,636 0 202,636 1,009,235.26 -1,914,309.21 498.1% 
TOTAL REVENUES -14,355,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES 14,557,636 

0 -14,355,000 -3,835,506.04 
0 14,557,636 4,844,741.30 

-10,519,493.96 
8,605,184.75 
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!Williamson County Schools IP 4 
IYEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT lglytdbud 

FOR 2021 13 

ACCOUNTS FOR: 
146 EXTENDED SCHOOL PROGRAM 

40000 REVENUES 
73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 
99100 TRANSFERS OUT 

TOTAL EXTENDED SCHOOL PROGRAM 

TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

ORIGINAL ESTIM REV 
ESTIM REV ADJSTMTS 

-7,223,000 0 
6,983,988 0 

170,000 0 

-69,012 0 

-7,223,000 0 
7,153,988 0 

REVISED 
EST REV 

-7,223,000 
6,983,988 

170,000 

-69,012 

-7,223,000 
7,153,988 

ACTUAL YTD 
REVENUE 

-1,372,031.19 
2,265,298.17 

.00 

893,266.98 

-1,372,031.19 
2,265,298.17 

JOURNAL DETAIL 2021 1 TO 2021 13 

REMAINING 
REVENUE 

-5,850,968.81 
4,691,882.15 

170,000.00 

PCT 
COLL 

19.0% 
32.4% 

.0% 

-989,086.66-1294.4% 

-5,850,968.81 
4,861,882.15 
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!Williamson County Schools IP 5 
IYEAR- TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT lglytdbud 

FOR 2021 13 

ACCOUNTS FOR: 
177 EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS 

40000 REVENUES 
82330 OTHER DEBT SERVICE 
91300 EDUCATION CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS 

ORIGINAL ESTIM REV 
ESTIM REV ADJSTMTS 

REVISED 
EST REV 

ACTUAL YTD 
REVENUE 

-409,034 , 458-449 , 718 , 135-858 , 752,593-824,344,832.67 
0 2 , 400 , 000 2 , 400 , 000 2 , 400 , 000 . 00 

620 , 524 , 546 266,256 , 872 886 , 781 ,4 18 719 , 728 , 391.92 

211 , 490 , 088-181,061 , 263 30 , 428 , 824-102 , 216,440.75 

TOTAL REVENUES -409 , 034 , 458-449 , 718 , 135-858 , 752 , 593-824,344 , 832.67 
TOTAL EXPENSES 620 , 524,546 268 , 656 , 872 889 , 181 , 418 722 , 128 , 391.92 

JOURNAL DETAIL 2021 1 TO 2021 13 

REMAINING PCT 
REVENUE COLL 

-34 , 407 , 760 . 59 
.00 

136 , 592 , 501.51 

96 . 0% 
100.0% 

81. 2% 

102,184 , 740.92 -335 . 9% 

-34 , 407,760.59 
136,592 , 501.51 
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!Williamson County Schools IP 6 
IYEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT lglytdbud 

ORIGINAL ESTIM REV 
ESTIM REV ADJSTMTS 

REVISED 
EST REV 

ACTUAL YTD 
REVENUE 

GRAND TOTAL 234,634,151-180,570,738 54,063,413 -55,889,213.96 

** END OF REPORT - Generated by Rachel Farmer** 

JOURNAL DETAIL 2021 1 TO 2021 13 

REMAINING 
REVENUE 

PCT 
COLL 

66,977,204.85 -103.4% 


	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	1.a. As it is necessary to protect public health, safety, and welfare, Williamson County Schools is officially meeting electronically in light of the coronavirus pursuant to Executive Orders # 16 and #71 signed by Governor Bill Lee and Waiver of Williamson County School Board Policy 1.400.

	2. Consent Agenda
	2.a. Approval of December 17, 2020 Special Called School Board Meeting Minutes
	December 17 Special Called Minutes

	2.b. Annual Review of Board Policies ( Annual Agenda)
	Memo Annual Review Board Policies 2021


	3. Superintendent's Report (45 minutes)
	WorkSession.1.14.21 JAG

	4. Operations Report (5 min)
	5. Board Chair Report (10 min)
	6. New Business
	6.a. 2020 - 2021 School Board Budget Amendments and Resolutions
	6.a.I. General Purpose School Fund  Amendment 01.21.CARES Reimbursement $2,633,866.62
	Amendment GP 01.21 CARES

	6.a.II. Education Capital Projects Fund Amendment 01.21.Capital Interest $600,000.00
	Amendment Ed Capital 01.21 Capital Interest

	6.a.III. General Purpose School Fund Resolution 02.21 Special Education Asst From Federal $234,735.00
	Resolution GP 02.21 Special Ed Asst

	6.a.IV. General Purpose School Fund Resolution 02.21 Buses $2,806,800.00
	Resolution 02.21 Buses

	6.a.V. General Purpose School Fund Resolution 02.21 Intercategory $200,000.00
	Resolution 02.21 Intercategory

	Amendments and Resolutions - Jan 2021

	6.b. Approval of Open and/or Closed Zoned Schools for 2021-2022 (Annual Agenda)
	Open Zoned Schools 2021-22 DRAFT

	6.c. Approval of Charter School Review Committee 2021
	Memo re charter school review team. 2021

	6.d. Board Policies - First Reading
	6.d.I. 1.901 Charter School Applications
	1.901 Charter Schools_

	6.d.II. 5.400 Personnel Health Exams
	5.400 Personnel Health Exams

	6.d.III. 5.401 Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS)
	5.401 AIDS

	6.d.IV. 5.402 Hepatitis B (HBV)
	5.402 Hepatitis B



	7. Monthly Reports & Miscellaneous Information
	7.a. Strategic Plan Reports
	Strat Plan Report  II 8 3
	Strat Plan Report II 1 2

	7.b. November 2020 Purchasing Report
	7.c. November 2020 Finance End of the Month
	Nov Finance EOM

	7.d. December 2020 Finance End of the Month
	December End of Month Financials



